## **ACT 149**

An Act Providing for the Issuance of Certificates Conferring the Title of "Calabash Cousin to the People of Hawaii" and Miniature Poi-Pounders to Certain Persons; and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The governor is hereby authorized to print sufficient certificates as he may deem necessary conferring the title of "Calabash Cousin to the People of Hawaii", which certificates shall be appropriately worded, with the proper amount of solemnity and humor, and contain the idea that whomsoever is issued such a certificate is held in great affection and esteem by the people of Hawaii and thus becomes a calabash cousin to the people of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The governor is hereby further authorized to cause to be made miniature poi-pounders of a size and from material as he may deem appropriate for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. Said certificates, together with said miniature poi-pounders, may be awarded by the governor within his discretion or by the President of the Senate or Speaker of the House upon resolutions duly passed by one or both Houses, to the following persons:

- (a) Persons who contributed to the attainment of statehood for Hawaii; or
- (b) Persons who have devoted and dedicated themselves to the betterment of Hawaii; or
  - (c) Persons who have brought honor to Hawaii; or
- (d) Heads of State and other dignitaries who are considered with affection by the people of Hawaii.

SECTION 4. There shall be kept by the public archives of the State a permanent record with the names of all those to whom certificates conferring

the title of "Calabash Cousin to the People of Hawaii" are issued, setting forth their accomplishments in relation to the people of Hawaii.

SECTION 5. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenues of the State, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$100.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved July 6, 1961.) S.B. 690.